from the game and fish fund, and 33 1/3 percent from the general revenue fund, provided, such reimbursement shall not exceed \$3.00 for each adult fox and \$1.00 for each fox cub.

Approved April 14, 1953.

CHAPTER 335—S. F. No. 115

[Not Coded]

An act relating to unlawful detainer actions and to the issuance of writs of restitution therein in certain cases during an emergency declared to exist, and amending Laws 1949, Chapter 224, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1949, Chapter 224, Section 5, as amended by Laws 1951, Chapter 200, Section 2, is amended to read:

Section 5. Expiration. This act shall remain in effect up to and including October 31, 1954.

Sec. 2. Laws 1949, Chapter 224, Section 1, as amended by Laws 1951, Chapter 200, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. Unlawful detainer; writ of restitution, stay, emergency declared. The legislature hereby finds that the present laws relating to unlawful detainer permit the immediate issuance and execution of writs of restitution except in cases of appeal; that the remedy by appeal is not sufficient because in many cases the evicted person is unable to furnish bond, or, if able to furnish bond, is required in order to secure a stay, to take an appeal which may be groundless, thereby burdening the courts and causing needless expense to the public; that, by reason of the foregoing, the public health, safety and welfare are imperiled, and action by the legislature under the police power of the state is imperative; and that the provisions of this act are, therefore, necessary and designed to protect the public health, safety and general welfare.

Approved April 14, 1953.

CHAPTER 336—S. F. No. 600

An act relating to fines and forfeited bail in prosecutions under Minnesota Statutes 1949, Chapters 97 to 102, 348, Sections 84.09 to 84.15, or other laws relating to wild animals or to wild rice or other aquatic vegetation; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 97.49, Subdivision 5.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 97.49, Subdivision 5, is amended to read:

All fines and forfeited bail collected in any Subd. 5. prosecution under any provision of Chapters 97 to 102, 348, Sections 84.09 to 84.15, or any other law relating to wild animals or to wild rice or other aquatic vegetation shall be paid to the treasurer of the county where the prosecution was had. One-half of such receipts shall be transmitted by that officer to the commissioner, who shall pay the same into the state treasury to be credited to the game and fish fund. The remaining half shall be credited to the general revenue fund of the county, but the board of county commissioners of any county may, by resolution, direct the payment of all such funds to the state, and where such county action has been taken, the cost of keeping and maintaining prisoners for violating any such law shall be reimbursed to the county from the game and fish fund upon monthly itemized statements certified by the county auditor to the commissioner.

Approved April 14, 1953.

CHAPTER 337-S. F. No. 669

An act relating to the election of the first board of trustees of a sanitary district in certain cities of the first class; amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 445.05.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 445.05, is amended to read:

445.05 Board, selection of; vacancy, removal, compensation of trustees. Subdivision 1. The first board of trustees so selected shall serve as follows: The member elected by each city council who shall not hold public office other than that of notary public, for a term of four years, the member elected by each city council from its members, for a term of two years, and the member appointed by the governor, for a term of four years. The mayor or the person appointed by the mayor shall serve for the term of office of the mayor, except that the mayor may, in the event the mayor shall appoint some member of the governing body to serve upon the board, terminate that person's membership as trustee at his will. Each of the periods of time is to be computed from the first Tuesday in July of the year in which the appointments are